

Luminiser Lantern

User Manual

Identity number: 101101
Date of issue: 10 jun 2019

Identification of Company	
Brand name	Luminiser
Email	post@luminiser.com
Website	www.luminiser.com
Address	Luminiser AS, 8517 Narvik, Norway
Identification of the product	
Trademark	Luminiser Lantern
Product No.	100101
EAN	70090048300005
Product name	Luminiser Lantern
Dimensions	12 CM x 12 CM x 18 CM
Weight	430 G
Light	150-200 LUMENS
Led Parameters	
Max Rating	
Power	500 mW
Forward current	188 mA
Reverse Voltage	7 V
(tp≤10ms, Duty cycle=1/10)	450 mA
Identification of the product	
Trademark	Luminiser Oil Unit
Product No.	100102
EAN	70090048300012
Product name	Luminiser Oil Unit
Dimensions	Ø4,7 CM x 55 CM
Weight	44 G
Content	44 ml – 8 hours burning
Standards	MD 2006/42/EG (AFS 2008:3) 2004/108/EC, 2009/125/EC, 2009/128/EC, 1194/2012/EU 34A/1554/CD, EN55015:2006, A1:2007, A2:2009, EN 61547:2009 2002/35/EC, 2015/863/EU 1907/2006/EC IEC 82079-1
Cert. ref.	SGS Ref NO. GZ060304640EC



CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING: Burning candles and fuels result in the emission of carbon monoxide, soot and other combustion by-products which are known by the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or reproductive harm.



BEFORE FIRST USE:

READ, UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS BEFORE OPERATING THE LUMINISER. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PRECAUTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED CAN RESULT IN PROPERTY LOSS OR DAMAGE, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, OR DEATH.

Modification of product

Any modification of the product by the user is not recommended and any consequences will not be covered by Luminiser support services or Luminiser product warranties.

Safety information

The Luminiser Oil Lantern is designed to hang from the handle or be placed on a flat and stable surface. The air outlet on the top must always be open for the heat to escape and must be at least 25cm below any surface above.

Operating Instructions using Lamp Oil Unit

1. Unscrew the Luminiser Oil Unit from the base of the Luminiser. Inspect for damage. Do not use any damaged unit.
2. If there is oil around the wick, it should be wiped off before the wick is lit. Oil spills will cause unnecessary smoke until it has evaporated.
3. Light the wick on oil unit and wait a second to ensure stable flame.
4. Screw the Luminiser Oil Unit into the base until you hear a click, which locks it in the right position.
5. Depending on the outside temperature, after 30-60 seconds, the Luminiser Lantern is ready to light up your world.
6. Select your preferred lighting option by the switch:
0 = Oil flame light only
1 = front LED
2 = both side LEDs.
7. To shut down the Luminiser Lantern, simply blow out the flame through the air outlet in the top or unscrew the Luminiser Oil Unit from the base and blow out the flame.

Maintenance of product:

A small layer of soot may build up in the chimney after regular use. The soot can be easily removed with a pipe cleaner.

Luminiser Lamp Oil Unit

Luminiser Oil Units are uniquely designed for the Luminiser Lantern. It contains lamp oil that is odor minimized and has little health risk when applied externally. Do not drink or otherwise be ingested.



Warning!

General safety sign. Pay close attention to the following information regarding the correct and safe usage of the products.



Be sure to burn out of reach of children and pets.



Never leave a burning Tea Light unattended. Always extinguish the flame before leaving a room



Avoid direct inhalation of any smoke.



Do not burn Tea Lights on or near anything that may catch fire.

Always remember that Luminiser Oil Unit has is a naked flame. Pay close attention to the flame to avoid a fire hazard.

Transport cap for Oil reservoir

Replace the cap to avoid oil spills when transporting.

Før lampen tas i bruk:

LES, FORSTÅ, OG FØLG ALLE INSTRUKSJONER OG ADVARSLER FØR DU BRUKER LUMINISER. MANGLENDE EVNE TIL Å OVERHOLDE DE FORHOLDSREGLER OG INSTRUKSJONER SOM ER GITT, KAN FØRE TIL EIENDOMSSKADE, ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE ELLER DØD.

Modifisering av produktet

Enhver modifisering av produktet av brukeren er ikke anbefalt. Konsekvenser ved modifisering vil derfor ikke bli dekket av Luminiser Service eller Luminiser produkt garantier.

Sikkerhets informasjon

Luminiser Lantern er designet for å henge fra håndtaket eller plasseres på en flat og stabil overflate. Luft utløpet på toppen må alltid være åpent for at varmen skal unnsnippe og det må være minst 25 cm klaring over.

Bruksanvisning ved bruk av oljebeholder

1. Skru ut Luminiser olje beholder fra basen og inspiser for skader. Ved skader skal ikke beholder brukes.
2. Dersom det er olje rundt veken skal dette tørkes bort før veken tennes. Oljesøl vil skape unødig røk til den har fordampet.
3. Tenn veken og skru den opp i bunnen på lanternen til den går i lås (ca ¼ rotasjon) med et klikk.
4. Luminiser Lantern vil begynne å lyse etter 40-50 sekunder, litt avhengig av omgivelsestemperatur.
5. Velg ditt foretrukne belysnings alternativ med bryteren:
0 = Kun lys fra oljebeholder
1 = Fremre lysdioder
2 = Begge dioderader på sidene.
6. For å slå av Luminiser Lantern, blås ut flammen gjennom luftuttaket i toppen, eller skru løs Luminiser Oil Unit fra basen og blås ut flammen.

Vedlikehold av Luminiser Oljelampe:

Et tynt lag av sot kan bygges opp i de innvendige varmlufts kanaler ved vanlig bruk. Soten tørkes enkelt bort med en piperenser.

Luminiser Oljebeholder

Luminiser Oljebeholder er unikt designet for lampens base. Den inneholder lampeolje som er lukt minimert og har liten helserisiko ved utvendig påføring. Må ikke drikkes eller på annen måte tas inn.

Advarsel!



Generelt sikkerhets tegn. Vær oppmerksom på følgende informasjon om korrekt og sikker bruk av produktene.



Sørg for å ha flammen utenfor rekkevidde av barn og kjæledyr.



Ikke la et brennende lys uten tilsyn. Blås alltid ut flammen før du forlater et rom



Unngå direkte innånding av røyk.



Ikke benytt Luminiser Lantern på eller i nærheten av noe som kan ta fyr. Husk alltid at Oljelampen benytter åpen flamme. Vær oppmerksom på flammen for å unngå brannfare.

Transport kork til oljebeholder

Sett på hetten for å unngå oljesøl ved transport.

Inan lampan appliceras:

LÄS, FICK OCH FÖLJ ALLA INSTRUTIONER OCH VARNINGAR INNAN DU ANVÄNDER LUMINISER. UNDER LÅTEN KALLADES ATT DEN ANKLAGELSE OCH INSTRUDELN KAN RESULTERA I SKADOR PÅ RUDERS, ALLVARLIG SKADA, ELLER ÅTERVÄNDSGRÄND.

Modifiering av produkten

Alla modifieringar av produkten av användaren rekommenderas inte. Följaktligen kommer följderna av modifieringen inte att täckas av Luminiser service eller Luminisers produkt garantier.

Säkerhets information

Luminiser Lantern är konstruerad för att hänga från handtaget eller placeras på en plan och stabil yta. Luft utloppet på ovansidan måste alltid vara öppet för att värmen ska kunna läcka ut och det måste finnas minst 25 cm avstånd över.

Bruksanvisning för användning med olje behållare

1. Ta bort Luminiser-oljebehållaren från basen och inspektera för skador. I händelse av skada ska du inte använda.
2. Om det finns olja runt veken bör det torkas bort innan veken tänds. Oljeutsläpp kommer att orsaka onödig rök tills den har avdunstet.
3. Tänd veken och skruva upp den längst ner på lyktan tills den går in i lås (ca 1/4 rotation) med ett klick.
4. Luminiser Lantern kommer att börja lysa efter 40-50 sekunder, något beroende på omgivnings temperatur.
5. Välj önskat belysnings alternativ med omkopplaren:
0 = Endast olje reservoarens ljus
1 = Främre lysdioder
2 = Båda dioderna på sidorna.
6. För att stänga av Luminiser Lantern, blås ut lågan genom luft utloppet upptill, eller skruva loss Luminiser Oil-enheten från basen och blås ut lågan.

Underhåll av Luminiser-oljelampa:

Ett tunt lager sot kan byggas upp i de inre varma Lufts kanalerna under normal användning. Den Soten är lätt torkas bort med en pipercleaner.

Luminiser olja container

Luminiser-oljereservoaren är unikt designad för lampsockeln. Den innehåller lampolja som är lukt minimeras och har liten hälso risk för exteriör applicering. Drick inte eller ta inte på annat sätt.

Varning!



Allmänna säkerhets tecken. Observera följande information om korrekt och säker användning av produkterna..



Var noga med att ha låganutom räckhåll för barn och hus djur.



Lämna inte ett brinnande ljus obevakat. Blås alltid ut flamman innan du lämnar ett rum



Undvik direkt inandning av ångor.



Använd inte Luminiser Lantern på eller i närheten av något som kan fatta eld. Kom alltid ihåg att olje lampan använder öppen låga. Var uppmärksam på lågan för att undvika brand fara.

Transport huva för oljebehållare

Sätt tillbaka locket för att undvika oljeutsläpp vid transport.

Bevor die Lamp aufgetragen wird:

LESEN, VERSTEHEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN UND WARNHINWEISE, BEVOR SIE DEN LUMINISER VERWENDEN. NICHTBEACHTUNG DER VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN UND ANWEISUNGEN, DIE AUFGRUND VON SACHSCHÄDEN, SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER TOD

Änderung des Produktes

Eine Änderung des Produktes durch den Anwender wird nicht empfohlen. Folglich werden die Folgen der Modifikation nicht durch Luminiser Service oder Luminiser-Produktgarantien abgedeckt.

Sicherheitsinformationen

Die Leuchtenlampe ist so konzipiert, dass sie vom Griff hängt oder auf einer flachen und stabilen Oberfläche platziert wird. Der Luftauslass auf der Oberseite muss immer offen sein, damit die Hitze entweichen kann, und es muss mindestens 25 cm Abstand darüber sein.

Bedienungsanleitung für den Einsatz mit Ölbehältern

1. Entfernen Sie den Luminiser Ölbehälter vom Sockel und inspizieren Sie auf Beschädigungen. Im Schadensfall keinen Behälter verwenden.
2. Wenn Öl um den Docht herum ist, sollte es weggewischt werden, bevor der Docht aufgeht. Ölverschmutzungen verursachen unnötigen Rauch, bis es verdunstet.
3. Zünden Sie den Docht an und schrauben Sie ihn an der Unterseite der Laterne an, bis er mit einem Klick in Verschluss gerät (ca. 1/4 rotation).
4. Die Luminiser Lantern beginnt nach 40-50 Sekunden zu leuchten, je nach Umgebungstemperatur.
5. Wählen Sie mit dem Schalter Ihre bevorzugte Beleuchtungsoption:

0 = nur Licht aus Ölbehälter
1 = Front-LEDs
2 = Beide Dioden an den Seiten.
6. Um die Luminiser Lantern auszuschalten, blasen Sie die Flamme durch den

Luftauslass an der Spitze oder schrauben Sie die Luminiser Oil Unit von der Basis ab und blasen Sie die Flamme aus.

Wartung der Luminiser Öllampe:

Eine dünne Rußschicht kann beim normalen Gebrauch in den inneren Heißluftkanälen aufgebaut werden. Die Soten werden mit einem Piperreiniger leicht weggewischt.

Leuchten-Ölcontainer

Das Luminiser Ölreservoir ist speziell für den Lampenfuß konzipiert. Es enthält Lampenöl, das geruchsarm ist und wenig Gesundheitsrisiko für den Außeneinsatz hat. Trinken Sie nicht oder berühren.

warnung!



Allgemeine Sicherheitszeichen. Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Informationen über die korrekte und sichere Verwendung der Produkte.



Achten Sie darauf, dass die Flamme außerhalb Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren ist.



Lassen Sie ein brennendes Licht nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Immer die Flamme löschen vor dem Verlassen ein Zimmers



Vermeiden Sie ein direktes Einatmen von Dämpfen.



Verwenden Sie keine Leuchter Lantern auf oder in der Nähe von etwas, das Feuer fangen könnte. Denken Sie immer daran, dass die Öllampe eine offene Flamme verwendet. Achten Sie auf die Flamme, um Brandgefahr zu vermeiden.

Transportwood für Ölreservoir

Ersetzen Sie die Kappe, um Ölverschmutzungen beim Transport zu vermeiden.

Ennen lampun soveltamista:

LUE, YMMÄRRÄ JA NOUDATA KAIKKIA OHJEITA JA VAROITUKSIA ENNEN LUMINISERIN KÄYTTÄMISTÄ. ANNETTUJEN VAROTOIMIEN JA OHJEIDEN NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN VOI JOHTAA OMAISUUS VAHINKOIHIN, VAKAAN VAMMAAN TAI KUOLEMAAN.

Tuotteen muuttaminen

Käyttäjän muutoksia tuotteeseen ei suositella. Näin ollen muutokset eivät kuulu Luminiser service tai Luminiser tuotteen takuuseen.

Tietoa turvallisuudesta

Luminiser Lantern on suunniteltu roikkumaan kahvasta tai sijoitettavaksi tasaiselle ja vakaalle pinnalle. Ilmanpoistoaukko on oltava aina auki, jotta lämpö ulos ja yläpuolella on oltava vähintään 25 cm vapaata tilaa.

Käyttöohje öljysäiliön kanssa käytettäessä

1. Kierrä Luminiser öljysäiliö irti alustasta ja tarkista vaurioiden varalta. jos viallinen, älä käytä säiliötä.
2. Pyyhi sydänlanka öljystä ennen sytyttämistä, öljy aiheuttaa tarpeetonta savua.
3. Sytytä sydänlanka ja kierrä se ylös kunnes lukittuu (¼ kierros).
4. Luminiser lyhty syttyy 40-50 sekunnin jälkeen riippuen ympäristön lämpötilasta.
5. Valitse haluamasi valaistusvaihtoehto kytkimellä:
0 = vain öljy säiliön valo
1 = edessä LEDit
2 = molempien sivujen diodit.
6. Sammuta Luminiser Lantern puhaltamalla liekki sammuksiin ilmanottoaukosta, laitteen päältä tai ruuvaa irti öljy-yksikkö pohjasta ja puhalla liekki sammuksiin.

Luminiser Öljylampun huolto:

Pieni kerros nokea voi kertyä sisäpuolen lämpökanaviin tavallisessa käytössä. Noki pyyhitään helposti pois pehmeällä harjalla.

Luminiser Öljysäiliö

Luminiser öljysäiliö on suunniteltu yksilöllisesti lampun pohjaa varten. Se sisältää lampuöljyä, jonka haju on minimaalinen ja jolla on pieni terveysriski ulkoisessa käytössä. Ei saa nauttia sisäisesti.



Varoitus!

Yleiset suojaus merkit. Huomioi seuraavat tiedot tuotteiden oikeasta ja turvallisesta käytöstä.



Varmista että liekki on poissa lasten ja lemmikkien ulottuvilta.



Älä jätä lyhtyä vartioimatta ja sammuta liekki ennen poistumista huoneesta.



Vältä höyryjen suoraa hengittämistä.



Älä käytä lyhtyä lähellä palavia materiaaleja, muista että öljylamppu käyttää avotulta. Ole huolellinen lampun käytössä.

Kuljetus huppu öljy säiliö

Vaihda korkki, jotta vältetään öljy vuodot kuljetettaessa.